
 
 
 
 

 
High River, Montgomery County, New York  October 2019 
Architectural History Survey and Effects Report  64 

5.9.45 Farm at 795 Pattersonville Road, Florida 
This is a circa 1840 

farm property 

flanking both sides 

of Pattersonville 

Road.  On the north 

side of the road is a 

circa 1840, two-

story frame 

vernacular 

residence with side 

gable roof and full-

width front porch, two circa 1940 

timber-frame sheds, a modern pole 

barn, a large ell-shaped modern 

farm accessory building and a 

modern multi-bay garage.  

Agricultural fields and a steel 

granary are located on the south 

side of the road.  The house is 

significantly altered by a small front 

addition, and a rear ell that 

connects to a modern residential structure. The farm does not convey any strong associations 

with historic agricultural trends due to alterations of buildings. 
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5.9.46 Buildings on Pattersonville Road, Florida (05704.000164, 05704.000165) 

These buildings on Pattersonville Road lack architectural distinction and historical merit. They 

date from the 1980s. They are metal shell buildings and are not recommended NRHP eligible 

under any criterion. Building 6 (05704.000164) is a circa 1980 hay shed.  Building 7 

(05704.000165) is a circa 1980 metal shell building overgrown with vegetation. These buildings 

lack architectural distinction and historic significance. 

 

5.9.47 Christopher Persons Farm, 152 Persons Road, Florida (05704.000157, 
05704.000163) 

The Christopher 

Persons Farm 

consists of two 

resources. Building 

(05704.000157) is a 

circa 1900 farm 

complex includes a 

front-gable house 

with gabled addition 

on the façade; five metal and timber frame barns and equipment sheds, all altered and in various 

stages of deterioration; four steel granaries; a modern residential structure; and a modern metal 

barn. The house is clad with a variety of synthetic and replacement siding materials and has 

05704.000164 05704.000165 
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replacement windows. Building 

(05704.000163) is a circa 1900 

timber-frame barn with gable roof 

and rear addition made of sheet 

metal. These buildings lack 

architectural distinction and 

historical merit. They are not 

recommended NRHP eligible 

under any criterion. 

 
 

 
 
5.9.48 Phillips Dairy Farm, 123 Phillips Drive, Florida (05704.000155) 

This farm includes a circa 1850 

Greek Revival style house altered 

by a large, flat-roof front addition, 

enclosed front porch, and modern 

windows; three frame vernacular 

agricultural structures; a concrete 

silo; a new modular house; two 

frame garages; and new farm 

accessory structures. These 

buildings lack architectural 

distinction and historical merit. 

They are not recommended NRHP 

eligible under any criterion. 

 

 

 

  

05704.000157 
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5.9.49 Valentino’s Restaurant, 119 Riverview Drive, Amsterdam 
This is a circa 1890 residential 

property currently used as a 

restaurant.  The 2½-story Queen 

Anne house with onion dome 

tower is completely obscured by 

modern one-story additions that 

surround it on all sides. Alterations 

have irrevocably compromised the 

building’s historic integrity. The 

building fails to convey any linkage 

to central narratives in local, regional, or national history.  

 

5.9.50 House at 127 Riverview Drive, Amsterdam 
This is a circa 1935 frame minimal 

traditional residence with side gable 

roof, two gabled dormers, and 

altered gabled entry porch.  The 

house has been altered by the 

addition of a large eastern 

extension, new siding, and new 

windows. It lacks architectural 

distinction and historical merit. They 

are not recommended NRHP 

eligible under any criterion. 
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5.9.51 House at 133 Riverview Drive, Amsterdam 
This property includes a circa 1985 

modular home and two large circa 

1880 timber-frame barns, 

undistinguished in style and in 

form. It lacks architectural 

distinction and historical merit. 

They are not recommended NRHP 

eligible under any criterion. 

 

 

 

 

 

5.9.52 House at 137 Riverview Drive, Amsterdam 
This is a circa 1880 two-story frame 

Colonial Revival residence with 

side gable roof, four-bay-wide 

façade, shingle siding, and exterior 

brick chimney.  The dwelling has 

been altered by a large, 1½-story 

gabled side addition with second 

entrance, large modern rear 

addition over a carport, and 

replacement vinyl windows. It lacks 

architectural distinction and 

historical merit. It is not 

recommended NRHP eligible under any criterion. 
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5.9.53 House at 141 Riverview Drive, Amsterdam 
This is a circa 1920, 1½-story 

frame vernacular residence with 

front gable roof, and altered, 

enclosed full-width gabled front 

porch.  Windows are 1/1 sashes, 

with smaller fixed windows on the 

half story.  A two-bay frame garage 

is located to the north of the house. 

It lacks architectural distinction and 

historical merit. It is not 

recommended NRHP eligible 

under any criterion. 

 

5.9.54 House at 143 Riverview Drive, Amsterdam 
This is a circa 1920, 1½-story 

frame vernacular residence with 

front gable roof and altered porch, 

vinyl 1/1 sash windows, and vinyl 

siding.  The full-width gabled front 

porch has vinyl-clad bulkheads and 

replaced posts. It lacks 

architectural distinction and 

historical merit and is not 

recommended NRHP eligible 

under any criterion. 
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5.9.55 House at 147 Riverview Drive, Amsterdam 
This is a circa 1935 1½-story frame 

vernacular residence with front 

gable roof, enclosed full-width 

gabled front porch, and 1/1 sash 

windows.  The house is clad with 

aluminum siding and has side and 

rear additions, and an attached 

garage. It lacks architectural 

distinction and historical merit and 

is not recommended NRHP eligible 

under any criterion. 

5.9.56 House at 149 Riverview Drive, Amsterdam 
This is a circa 1920 1½-story frame 

vernacular residence with front 

gable roof, partially enclosed full-

width hip-roof front porch.  The 

house is clad with vinyl siding, has 

a rear addition, and a shed-roof 

dormer and added porch on the 

east elevation.  A one-bay gabled 

frame garage is located to the 

northwest of the house. It lacks 

architectural distinction and 

historical merit and is not 

recommended NRHP eligible under any criterion. 
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5.9.57 House at 157 Riverview Drive, Amsterdam 
This is a circa 1920 altered Cape 

Cod style residence with cross-

gable roof, vinyl siding, altered 

window openings, vinyl windows, 

enclosed entry projection with 

extended gable, two brick 

chimneys, and a rear addition.  A 

modern deck has been added to 

the façade. It lacks architectural 

distinction and historical merit and 

is not recommended NRHP eligible 

under any criterion. 

 

5.9.58 House at 195 Riverview Drive, Amsterdam 
This is a circa 1810 two-story frame 

vernacular residence with new 

porch, vinyl windows and door, 

vinyl siding, and rear shed-roof 

addition.  The house retains no 

original architectural detailing.  A 

frame garage/shed is located to the 

northwest of the house. It lacks 

architectural distinction and 

historical merit and is not 

recommended NRHP eligible 

under any criterion. 
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5.9.59 House at 201 Riverview Drive, Amsterdam 
This is a circa 1945 one-story 

Minimal Traditional residence with 

Perma-stone cladding, vinyl door 

and windows, gabled entry hood, 

and hip-roof addition on the east 

side. It lacks architectural 

distinction and historical merit and 

is not recommended NRHP eligible 

under any criterion. 

 

 

 

 

5.9.60 House at 205 Riverview Drive, Amsterdam 
This is a circa one-story 1950 

Minimal Traditional residence, built 

into a slope, with a basement-level 

integral one-bay garage and one 

interior brick chimney.  The house 

has an addition on the east side 

with second entry, altered windows 

openings with vinyl windows, and 

gabled entry hood. It lacks 

architectural distinction and 

historical merit and is not 

recommended NRHP eligible 

under any criterion. 
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5.9.61 House at 213 Riverview Drive, Amsterdam 
This is a circa 1945 1½-story frame 

vernacular residence with cross-

gable roof, brick cladding, and 

altered gabled entry porch. The 

house has a tripartite bay window 

on the façade and a detached 

garage. It lacks architectural 

distinction and historical merit and 

is not recommended NRHP eligible 

under any criterion. 

   

 

 

5.9.62 Farm at 237 Robb Road, Amsterdam 

This is a circa 1890, 1½-story frame 

gable-front and wing house with 

aluminum siding, enclosed front porch, 

one-story side addition, and 

replacement windows. Asphalt shingles cover the roof. The property also includes newer sheds 

and an altered timber-frame, gable-roof barn with weatherboard siding and a hay hood at the loft 

door, which has been enclosed. It lacks architectural distinction and historical merit and is not 

recommended NRHP eligible under any criterion. 
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5.9.63 House and Barns at 119 Schuyler Road, Florida 
This circa 1880 farm property 

includes a 2-story frame 

vernacular house, a modern 

garage, a timber-frame, gable-roof 

barn, and a timber-frame, gable-

roof equipment shed.  Alterations 

to the house include vinyl siding, 

replacement fenestration style and 

materials, a full-width gabled ell 

with shed-roof side porch, and 

replacement pre-crimped metal 

roof.  The house retains a gabled 

entry hood supported by scrolled 

brackets. 
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5.9.64 Severin Road Farm, 158 Severin Road, Florida (5704.000156) 
This circa 1900 farm complex 

includes a frame vernacular house, 

four gabled timber-frame 

equipment sheds, a frame barn, 

detached garage, and a circa 1970 

frame pole barn.  The two-story, 

front-gable house is clad with 

synthetic siding and has been 

further altered by additions, and 

alterations and replacements of 

windows and doors.  The sheds are 

in a deteriorated condition. 
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5.9.65 Farm at 274 Swart Hill Road, Amsterdam 
This circa 1880 frame vernacular 

house was likely associated with 

the dairy farm on the north side of 

Swart Hill Road, now a separate 

parcel at 269 Swart Hill Road.  The 

two-story frame house with gable-

front and wing plan is clad with 

vinyl siding; vinyl windows; a 

screened-in original porch with 

replacement posts and railings; a 

second, modern shed-roof porch 

on the gable end; and a modern 

detached garage. 

 

5.9.66 Farm at 269 Swart Hill Road, Amsterdam 
This circa 1880 dairy farm is 

located on the north side of Swart 

Hill Road.  The property includes a 

residence built in 2005, and the 

following circa 1880 timber-frame 

dairy farm structures: one gambrel-

roof dairy barn with additions, a 

gambrel-roof milk house, and two-

bay garage.  An original gable-roof 

barn has been re-clad with modern 

metal siding. 
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5.9.67 Farm at 358 Swart Hill Road, Amsterdam 
This is a circa 1880 farm property 

with two-story gable-front and wing 

residence, four frame barns, and a 

frame shed.  Alterations to the 

house include vinyl siding and 

windows, and replacement roofing 

material.  The barns, one gambrel-

roof and the rest with gable roofs, 

are timber-frame and 

undistinguished in style and form. 
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5.9.68 Farm at 371 Swart Hill Road, Amsterdam 
This property is a feed farm, primarily composed of modern feed storage and processing 

structures.  The farm residence is a 

circa 1880, two-story frame Greek 

Revival style building with gable 

front and two-story wing, clad with 

vinyl siding.  The pedimented gable 

end features a wide, unadorned 

cornice, square corner pilasters, 

replacement 6/6 windows, and a 

recessed entry with plain cornice, 

square pilasters, and paneled door 

with sidelights.  The wing is 

modified with additions and an 

integral garage. 
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5.9.69 House at 413 Swart Hill Road, Amsterdam 
This is a circa 1945, 1½-story 

frame Minimal Traditional house 

with side gable roof, rectangular 

plan, central brick chimney, gabled 

dormers, and synthetic siding.  The 

symmetrical façade features a 

central door flanked by 8/8 sash 

windows on the first story, while 

each dormer contains a 6/6 sash 

window.  The house is common in 

form and style.  A gabled frame 

garage is connected to the house 

by a hyphen addition. 

 

5.9.70 Farm at 188 Thayer Road, Florida 
This is a circa 1800 

Italianate style 

farmhouse with hip 

roof, rectangular 

plan, two rear 

additions, and central 

hip-roof front porch.  

The house is clad 

with weatherboard 

wood siding and has 

vinyl 1/1 sash windows.  Other structures on the farm include a circa 1900 frame barn with gable 

roof and shed additions, a concrete silo, and a modern sheet metal barn. 
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5.9.71 House at 259 Thayer Road, Florida 
This is a circa 1935 1½-story frame 

bungalow with front gable roof and 

rectangular plan.  The house 

features a central brick chimney; 

an enclosed, full-width gabled front 

porch; and wide shed-roof dormers 

on each side elevation.  Alterations 

include vinyl siding, shutters, and 

windows, and modifications to 

window styles. 

 

 

 

5.9.72 House at 263 Thayer Road, Florida 
This is a circa 1930, 2½-story 

frame vernacular residence with 

front gable roof and rectangular 

plan.  The house is clad with 

synthetic siding, has vinyl 

replacement 1/1 sash windows, 

and features a full-width enclosed 

front porch and a central brick 

chimney. 
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5.9.73 Farm at 368 Thayer Road, Florida 
This circa 1880 farm complex 

includes a 2½-story frame 

vernacular house with front gable 

roof and rectangular plan, and a 

collection of timber-frame barns 

and sheds of the same 

construction date as the house.  

The house features a symmetrical 

façade with full-width, hip-roof 

porch with turns posts, a slate 

shingle roof, and central brick 

chimney.  The house is clad with 

synthetic siding, has replacement 

1/1 sash windows, and has a circa 

1930 garage addition.  The barns 

and sheds are primarily gable-

roofed with modifications and sheet 

metal cladding replacements, all 

undistinguished in style and 

common in form. 
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5.9.74 Farm at 546 Thayer Road, Florida 
This farm property consists of a 

1½-story frame vernacular 

residence, built circa 1940, a 

detached frame, two-bay garage, 

two frame barns, and two steel 

granaries.  The barns are mostly 

obscured from view from the 

roadway by mature trees along the 

property line.  The house has an 

enclosed front porch, two gabled 

dormers, vinyl siding, and 1/1 sash 

windows. 

 

5.9.75 House at 612 Thayer Road, Florida 
This is a circa 1890, two-story 

gable-front and wing frame 

vernacular residence with an 

exterior brick chimney, integral 

front porch with replacement 

wrought-iron railing and posts, 

aluminum siding, and 1/1 vinyl 

sash windows.  The house is 

further altered by a gabled rear 

addition and a one-story addition 

on the southeast elevation. 
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5.9.76 House at 736 Thayer Road, Florida 
This is a circa 1940, 1 ½-story, 

frame minimal traditional 

residence with side gable roof, 

rectangular plan, and exterior 

brick chimney.  The gabled 

entry porch has been extended 

and enclosed and a two-bay 

garage is attached by a hyphen.  

The house is clad with vinyl 

siding and has vinyl 1/1 sash 

windows. 

 

5.9.77 Kietzmann Dairy Farm at 819 Thayer Road, Florida 
The Kietzmann Dairy Farm 

includes land on both sides of 

Thayer Road.  On the northeast 

side of the road is a circa 1850 

Greek Revival style house and a 

multi-bay frame equipment shed, 

while the southeast side includes 

two early to mid-twentieth century 

general purpose barns, four circa 

1900 dairy barns, modern dairy 

barns and equipment sheds, and 

three silos.  The 1½-story frame 

house features a side gable roof, 

symmetrical five-bay façade with 

central gabled entry porch 

supported by plain square posts, 

weatherboard siding, 6/6 vinyl sash 

windows, attic windows, one 
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exterior brick chimney, and a long rear ell.  A modern paneled, glazed front door with sidelights is 

slightly recessed into the façade. The gable-roof, timber-frame barns are undistinguished in style 

and form 

 

5.9.78 Farm at 836 Touareuna Road, Glenville 
This circa 1850 farm complex 

includes a one-story frame Greek 

Revival style house, general 

purpose barn, equipment shed, 

garage, and modern horse barn.  

The side-gable roof house is clad 

with unpainted weatherboard, has 

an interior masonry chimney, 

symmetrical five-bay façade 

featuring a central door flanked by 

synthetic 6/6 sash windows, and a 

small gabled addition on the north 

side.  The recessed doorway, set in 

a wide frame with crown, features 

a single paneled door with 

sidelights and square pilasters.  A 

set of exterior paneled and glazed 

doors enclose the recessed entry.  

The barns on the property are 

gabled timber-frame structures 

with standing seam metal roofs, 

wellmaintained but undistinguished 

in style and form. 
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5.9.79 Our Lady of Mount Carmel Cemetery, Truax Road, Amsterdam 
Our Lady of Mount Carmel 

Cemetery, located on the west side 

of Truax Road, is a circa 1920 

Roman Catholic cemetery owned 

by the Polish National Catholic 

Church.  The cemetery is flat and 

grassy, with minimal landscape 

features.  A small undistinguished 

brick maintenance building is 

centrally located within the 

cemetery, which is divided into 

three sections by paved roads. 

 

5.9.80 Anostario Farm, 195 Waterstreet Road, Amsterdam 
The Anostario Farm complex, built 

circa 1890, includes a 1 ½-story 

frame vernacular residence under 

a cross-gable roof, a two-bay frame 

garage, a gambrel-roof frame barn 

with 4-pane fixed windows and 

shutters on the gable end, and 

gable-roof frame barn connected to 

a shed-roof equipment shed.  The 

house, which features a full-width 

front porch with replacement 

square posts, is altered by 

aluminum siding, vinyl windows, 

and a modern gabled rear addition, 

clad with brick.  The barns are 

undistinguished in style and form. 
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5.9.81 Saint John’s Cemetery, Widow Susan Road, Amsterdam 
Saint John’s Cemetery is a circa 

1940 Roman Catholic cemetery 

associated with the Church of St. 

Stanislaus. Surrounded by wooded 

area, the cemetery is flat and 

grassy, divided into two main 

sections by paved roads, with 

graves also located in areas 

outside of the sections, and with a 

few mature trees.  At the center of 

the cemetery is a small gable-roof 

frame chapel, clad with yellow 

bricks.  The simple vernacular 

chapel features boarded-up 

pointed arched window openings, a 

gabled entry awning over modern 

paneled double doors, and a 

square cupola with vents, clad with 

aluminum siding, supporting a 

cross. 
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5.9.82 Saint Casimir Cemetery, Widow Susan Road, Amsterdam 
Saint Casimir Cemetery is a 

Lithuanian Catholic cemetery, 

dating circa 1920.  The cemetery is 

flat and grassy, surrounded by 

wooded area, and with few mature 

deciduous trees along the paved 

roadways that divide it into 

sections.  Near the center of the 

cemetery is Saint Anne chapel, a 

masonry structure built in 1971 in a 

modern style, featuring bas reliefs 

and mosaics on the side elevations 

and a dominant façade with metal sculptures and outdoor pulpit.  The cemetery entrance is 

marked by simple square masonry gates with pyramidal caps. 

 

 Project Effects Analysis 
 

Historic properties are present within the APE. For the 16 NRHP listed, previously determined 

NRHP eligible, and recommended NRHP eligible historic properties, TRC applied the Secretary 

of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties in combination with the 

Advisory Council on Historic Preservation’s Criteria of Adverse Effect (36 CFR § 800.5). Adverse 

effects occur when an undertaking may alter, directly or indirectly, any of the characteristics of a 

historic property that would qualify it for inclusion in the NRHP in a manner that would compromise 

the integrity of the property’s location, design, setting, materials, workmanship, feeling, or 

association. Consideration is given to all qualifying characteristics of a historic property, including 

those that may have been identified subsequent to the original evaluation of the property’s 

eligibility for the NRHP.  

 

Physical destruction, alterations inconsistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards, 

removal from original location, change in character of use or setting, introduction of visual, 

atmospheric, or audible elements that diminish integrity of significance, neglect and transfer by 
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sale or lease out of federal (or state, if applicable) ownership can result in an adverse effect 

finding. Adverse effects may also include reasonably foreseeable effects caused by the 

undertaking that may occur later in time, be further removed in distance, or be cumulative. A 

finding of adverse effect on historic properties may be addressed and resolved through agreed-

upon measures to avoid, minimize, or mitigate the adverse effect. The potential for such adverse 

effects related to this undertaking is discussed in the following paragraph.  

 

Construction of Project infrastructure will not require demolition or physical alteration of any of the 

surveyed historic properties within the LOD. Therefore, no direct physical effects on the historic 

properties are anticipated as a result of the Project. However, the construction of Project 

infrastructure has the potential to result in indirect visual effects on the surveyed historic properties 

in the APE. Not all effects are adverse. The undertaking’s potential to affect any historic property 

depends upon that historic property’s character-defining features that contribute to its significance 

and NRHP eligibility. If a historic property’s setting is less important to its significance than its 

architectural or historic qualities, then changes to setting may not adversely diminish the qualities 

or character-defining elements that support a historic property’s NRHP eligibility. Therefore, the 

undertaking would have no adverse effect on a historic property. 

 

According to viewshed bare-earth topography modelling for the Project, potential visual impacts 

to historic properties are possible. However, such factors as distance, perspective, and the 

screening effects of intervening vegetation and modern buildings, documented by photography 

during the pedestrian survey, will minimize visibility of the undertaking to a negligible level from 

all historic properties in the APE. While the project may be visible from these historic properties 

or may be visible in the setting of these historic properties, the presence of the Project 

components, including the solar arrays, buried (and possibly overhead) electric collection lines, a 

collection substation, and electrical interconnection facilities, will not diminish their identified 

architectural and historical significance and qualifying characteristics. Table 2 lists historic 

properties within the APE and provides a recommendation of effect based on Criteria of Adverse 

Effect analysis. Tables 3-17 contain a detailed assessment of effects for each historic property. 

 

A historic property summary and a full analysis for each of the 16 historic properties identified 

within the APE, based on the Criteria of Adverse Effect, appears in the following sections. 



 
 
 
 

 
High River, Montgomery County, New York  October 2019 
Architectural History Survey and Effects Report  89 

 Assessment of Effects on Historic Properties 
 

TRC recommends that the Project will have no effect on the 16 NRHP listed, previously 

determined NRHP eligible, and recommended NRHP eligible historic properties within the APE. 

 
Table 2.  Summary of Recommended Effects to Historic Properties 

USN Property Address Street NRHP Eligibility Status Effect 
Recommendation 

05704.000108 Lock E-10 

and Cabins 

 
Five S Listed No Effect 

00104.000641 New York 

State Barge 

Canal 

Historic 

District 

 
Five S Listed 

NHL 

No Effect 

05740.000058 Vrooman 

Avenue 

School 

400 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Listed No Effect 

 
Farm 296 Belldons 

Road 

Recommended Eligible No Effect 

 
208 

Chapman 

Drive 

House 

208 Chapman 

Drive 

Recommended Eligible No Effect 

05740.000483 Mohawk 

Carpets 

26 Elk Street Previously Undetermined, 

Recommended Eligible 

No Effect 

 
New York 

Central & 

Hudson 

River 

Railroad 

(Main Line) 

 
Five Recommended Eligible No Effect 

05701.000045 Movable 

Dam No. 6 

 
Five S Eligible No Effect 
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USN Property Address Street NRHP Eligibility Status Effect 
Recommendation 

at Lock E-

10 

05740.000055 House 32 Kline 

Street 

Previously Undetermined, 

Recommended Eligible 

No Effect 

 
House 186 McQuade 

Road 

Recommended Eligible No Effect 

 
Farm 279 McQuade 

Road 

Recommended Eligible No Effect 

 
East End 

Historic 

District  

 
Multiple Recommended Eligible No Effect 

 
Cranesville 

Historic 

District 

 
Riverview 

Drive and 

Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Recommended Eligible No Effect 

 
House 127 Robb 

Road 

Recommended Eligible No Effect 

 
House 342 Swart Hill 

Road 

Recommended Eligible No Effect 

 
Swart Hill 

School 

House 

 
Swart Hill 

Road 

Recommended Eligible No Effect 
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Table 3. Lock E-10 and Cabins Assessment of Adverse Effects 
Criteria of Adverse Effect 

36 CFR § 800.5 (a) (2) 
Effect on Historic Property 

(i) Physical destruction of or damage to all or part of the 
property 

Construction of the Project will not 
damage or destroy this historic 
property in whole or in part. 

(ii) Alteration of a property, including restoration, 
rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization, hazardous 
material remediation, and provision of handicapped access, 
that is not consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's 
standards for the treatment of historic properties (36 CFR § 
68) and applicable guidelines 

Construction of the Project will not alter 
this historic property in a manner that 
is inconsistent with the Secretary’s 
standards. 

(iii) Removal of the property from its historic location Construction of the Project will not 
remove the historic property from its 
historic location. 

(iv) Change of the character of the property's use or of 
physical features within the property's setting that contribute 
to its historic significance 

Construction of the Project will not 
change the use or physical features of 
the historic property that qualify it for 
NRHP listing. 

(v) Introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible elements 
that diminish the integrity of the property's significant historic 
features 

The Project is not within a clear line of 
sight from this historic property. Views 
of the Project are blocked by 
vegetation, local electric distribution 
lines, a quarry, and modern 
development. The undertaking will not 
diminish the historic property’s ability 
to convey its historic significance.  

(vi) Neglect of a property which causes its deterioration, 
except where such neglect and deterioration are recognized 
qualities of a property of religious and cultural significance to 
an Indian tribe or Native Hawaiian organization 

Construction of the Project will not lead 
to deterioration of the historic property 
through neglect. 

(vii) Transfer, lease, or sale of property out of Federal 
ownership or control without adequate and legally 
enforceable restrictions or conditions to ensure long-term 
preservation of the property's historic significance 

The historic property is not under 
Federal ownership. 

Recommended Finding of Effect The undertaking will have no effect 
on this historic property. 
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Table 4. Barge Canal Historic District Assessment of Adverse Effects 
Criteria of Adverse Effect 

36 CFR § 800.5 (a) (2) 
Impact to Historic Property 

(i) Physical destruction of or damage to all or part of the 
property 

Construction of the Project will 
not damage or destroy this 
historic property in whole or in 
part. 

(ii) Alteration of a property, including restoration, 
rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization, hazardous 
material remediation, and provision of handicapped 
access, that is not consistent with the Secretary of the 
Interior's standards for the treatment of historic properties 
(36 CFR § 68) and applicable guidelines 

Construction of the Project will 
not alter this historic property in 
a manner that is inconsistent 
with the Secretary’s standards. 

(iii) Removal of the property from its historic location Construction of the Project will 
not remove the historic property 
from its historic location. 

(iv) Change of the character of the property's use or of 
physical features within the property's setting that 
contribute to its historic significance 

Construction of the Project will 
not change the use or physical 
features of the historic property 
that qualify it for NRHP listing. 

(v) Introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible elements 
that diminish the integrity of the property's significant 
historic features 

The Project is not within a clear 
line of sight from this historic 
property. Views of the Project 
are blocked by vegetation, local 
electric distribution lines, a 
quarry, and modern 
development. The undertaking 
will not diminish the historic 
property’s ability to convey its 
historic significance.  

(vi) Neglect of a property which causes its deterioration, 
except where such neglect and deterioration are 
recognized qualities of a property of religious and cultural 
significance to an Indian tribe or Native Hawaiian 
organization 

Construction of the Project will 
not lead to deterioration of the 
historic property through 
neglect. 

(vii) Transfer, lease, or sale of property out of Federal 
ownership or control without adequate and legally 
enforceable restrictions or conditions to ensure long-term 
preservation of the property's historic significance 

The historic property is not 
under Federal ownership. 

Criteria of Adverse Effect Recommendation The undertaking will have no 
effect on this historic 

property. 
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Table 5. Vrooman Avenue School Assessment of Adverse Effects 
Criteria of Adverse Effect 

36 CFR § 800.5 (a) (2) 
Impact to Historic Property 

(i) Physical destruction of or damage to all or part of the 
property 

Construction of the Project will 
not damage or destroy this 
historic property in whole or in 
part. 

(ii) Alteration of a property, including restoration, 
rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization, hazardous 
material remediation, and provision of handicapped 
access, that is not consistent with the Secretary of the 
Interior's standards for the treatment of historic properties 
(36 CFR § 68) and applicable guidelines 

Construction of the Project will 
not alter this historic property in 
a manner that is inconsistent 
with the Secretary’s standards. 

(iii) Removal of the property from its historic location Construction of the Project will 
not remove the historic property 
from its historic location. 

(iv) Change of the character of the property's use or of 
physical features within the property's setting that 
contribute to its historic significance 

Construction of the Project will 
not change the use or physical 
features of the historic property 
that qualify it for NRHP listing. 

(v) Introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible elements 
that diminish the integrity of the property's significant 
historic features 

The Project is not within a clear 
line of sight from this historic 
property. Views of the Project 
are blocked by vegetation, local 
electric distribution lines, a 
quarry, and modern 
development. The undertaking 
will not diminish the historic 
property’s ability to convey its 
historic significance.  

(vi) Neglect of a property which causes its deterioration, 
except where such neglect and deterioration are 
recognized qualities of a property of religious and cultural 
significance to an Indian tribe or Native Hawaiian 
organization 

Construction of the Project will 
not lead to deterioration of the 
historic property through 
neglect. 

(vii) Transfer, lease, or sale of property out of Federal 
ownership or control without adequate and legally 
enforceable restrictions or conditions to ensure long-term 
preservation of the property's historic significance 

The historic property is not 
under Federal ownership. 

Criteria of Adverse Effect Recommendation The undertaking will have no 
effect on this historic 

property. 
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Table 6. Farm at 296 Belldons Road Assessment of Adverse Effects 
Criteria of Adverse Effect 

36 CFR § 800.5 (a) (2) 
Impact to Historic Property 

(i) Physical destruction of or damage to all or part of 
the property 

Construction of the Project will not 
damage or destroy this historic 
property in whole or in part. 

(ii) Alteration of a property, including restoration, 
rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization, 
hazardous material remediation, and provision of 
handicapped access, that is not consistent with the 
Secretary of the Interior's standards for the 
treatment of historic properties (36 CFR § 68) and 
applicable guidelines 

Construction of the Project will not alter 
this historic property in a manner that 
is inconsistent with the Secretary’s 
standards. 

(iii) Removal of the property from its historic location Construction of the Project will not 
remove the historic property from its 
historic location. 

(iv) Change of the character of the property's use or 
of physical features within the property's setting that 
contribute to its historic significance 

Construction of the Project will not 
change the use or physical features of 
the historic property that qualify it for 
NRHP listing. 

(v) Introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible 
elements that diminish the integrity of the property's 
significant historic features 

The Project is not within a clear line of 
sight from this historic property. Views 
of the Project are blocked by wooded 
areas between agricultural parcels and 
rolling hills. The property is located at 
the edge of the two-mile study area, 
and this distance also diminishes any 
potential view of the Project. The 
undertaking will not diminish the 
historic property’s ability to convey its 
historic significance.  

(vi) Neglect of a property which causes its 
deterioration, except where such neglect and 
deterioration are recognized qualities of a property 
of religious and cultural significance to an Indian 
tribe or Native Hawaiian organization 

Construction of the Project will not lead 
to deterioration of the historic property 
through neglect. 

(vii) Transfer, lease, or sale of property out of 
Federal ownership or control without adequate and 
legally enforceable restrictions or conditions to 
ensure long-term preservation of the property's 
historic significance 

The historic property is not under 
Federal ownership. 

Criteria of Adverse Effect Recommendation The undertaking will have no effect 
on this historic property. 
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Table 7. House at 208 Chapman Drive Assessment of Adverse Effects 
Criteria of Adverse Effect 

36 CFR § 800.5 (a) (2) 
Impact to Historic Property 

(i) Physical destruction of or damage to all or part of
the property

Construction of the Project will not 
damage or destroy this historic 
property in whole or in part. 

(ii) Alteration of a property, including restoration,
rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization,
hazardous material remediation, and provision of
handicapped access, that is not consistent with the
Secretary of the Interior's standards for the
treatment of historic properties (36 CFR § 68) and
applicable guidelines

Construction of the Project will not alter 
this historic property in a manner that 
is inconsistent with the Secretary’s 
standards. 

(iii) Removal of the property from its historic location Construction of the Project will not 
remove the historic property from its 
historic location. 

(iv) Change of the character of the property's use or
of physical features within the property's setting that
contribute to its historic significance

Construction of the Project will not 
change the use or physical features of 
the historic property that qualify it for 
NRHP listing. 

(v) Introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible
elements that diminish the integrity of the property's
significant historic features

The Project is not within a clear line of 
sight from this historic property. Views 
of the Project are blocked by 
vegetation, local electric distribution 
lines, a quarry, and modern 
development. Distance across the river 
also diminishes any potential view of 
the Project. The undertaking will not 
diminish the historic property’s ability 
to convey its historic significance.  

(vi) Neglect of a property which causes its
deterioration, except where such neglect and
deterioration are recognized qualities of a property
of religious and cultural significance to an Indian
tribe or Native Hawaiian organization

Construction of the Project will not lead 
to deterioration of the historic property 
through neglect. 

(vii) Transfer, lease, or sale of property out of
Federal ownership or control without adequate and
legally enforceable restrictions or conditions to
ensure long-term preservation of the property's
historic significance

The historic property is not under 
Federal ownership. 

Criteria of Adverse Effect Recommendation The undertaking will have no effect 
on this historic property. 
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Table 8. Mohawk Carpets, 26 Elk Street Assessment of Adverse Effects 
Criteria of Adverse Effect 

36 CFR § 800.5 (a) (2) 
Impact to Historic Property 

(i) Physical destruction of or damage to all or part of 
the property 

Construction of the Project will not 
damage or destroy this historic 
property in whole or in part. 

(ii) Alteration of a property, including restoration, 
rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization, 
hazardous material remediation, and provision of 
handicapped access, that is not consistent with the 
Secretary of the Interior's standards for the 
treatment of historic properties (36 CFR § 68) and 
applicable guidelines 

Construction of the Project will not alter 
this historic property in a manner that 
is inconsistent with the Secretary’s 
standards. 

(iii) Removal of the property from its historic location Construction of the Project will not 
remove the historic property from its 
historic location. 

(iv) Change of the character of the property's use or 
of physical features within the property's setting that 
contribute to its historic significance 

Construction of the Project will not 
change the use or physical features of 
the historic property that qualify it for 
NRHP listing. 

(v) Introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible 
elements that diminish the integrity of the property's 
significant historic features 

The Project is not within a clear line of 
sight from this historic property. Views 
of the Project are blocked by 
vegetation, local electric distribution 
lines, a quarry, and modern 
development. Distance across the river 
also diminishes any potential view of 
the Project. The undertaking will not 
diminish the historic property’s ability 
to convey its historic significance.  

(vi) Neglect of a property which causes its 
deterioration, except where such neglect and 
deterioration are recognized qualities of a property 
of religious and cultural significance to an Indian 
tribe or Native Hawaiian organization 

Construction of the Project will not lead 
to deterioration of the historic property 
through neglect. 

(vii) Transfer, lease, or sale of property out of 
Federal ownership or control without adequate and 
legally enforceable restrictions or conditions to 
ensure long-term preservation of the property's 
historic significance 

The historic property is not under 
Federal ownership. 

Criteria of Adverse Effect Recommendation The undertaking will have no effect 
on this historic property. 
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Table 9. New York Central & Hudson River Railroad (Main Line) Assessment of Adverse Effects 
Criteria of Adverse Effect 

36 CFR § 800.5 (a) (2) 
Impact to Historic Property 

(i) Physical destruction of or damage to all or part of the
property

Construction of the Project will 
not damage or destroy this 
historic property in whole or in 
part. 

(ii) Alteration of a property, including restoration,
rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization, hazardous
material remediation, and provision of handicapped
access, that is not consistent with the Secretary of the
Interior's standards for the treatment of historic properties
(36 CFR § 68) and applicable guidelines

Construction of the Project will 
not alter this historic property in 
a manner that is inconsistent 
with the Secretary’s standards. 

(iii) Removal of the property from its historic location Construction of the Project will 
not remove the historic property 
from its historic location. 

(iv) Change of the character of the property's use or of
physical features within the property's setting that
contribute to its historic significance

Construction of the Project will 
not change the use or physical 
features of the historic property 
that qualify it for NRHP listing. 

(v) Introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible elements
that diminish the integrity of the property's significant
historic features

The Project is not within a clear 
line of sight from this historic 
property. Views of the Project 
are blocked by vegetation, local 
electric distribution lines, a 
quarry, and modern 
development. The undertaking 
will not diminish the historic 
property’s ability to convey its 
historic significance.  

(vi) Neglect of a property which causes its deterioration,
except where such neglect and deterioration are
recognized qualities of a property of religious and cultural
significance to an Indian tribe or Native Hawaiian
organization

Construction of the Project will 
not lead to deterioration of the 
historic property through 
neglect. 

(vii) Transfer, lease, or sale of property out of Federal
ownership or control without adequate and legally
enforceable restrictions or conditions to ensure long-term
preservation of the property's historic significance

The historic property is not 
under Federal ownership. 

Criteria of Adverse Effect Recommendation The undertaking will have no 
effect on this historic 

property. 
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Table 10. Movable Dam No. 6 at Lock E-10 Assessment of Adverse Effects 
Criteria of Adverse Effect 

36 CFR § 800.5 (a) (2) 
Impact to Historic Property 

(i) Physical destruction of or damage to all or part of the 
property 

Construction of the Project will 
not damage or destroy this 
historic property in whole or in 
part. 

(ii) Alteration of a property, including restoration, 
rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization, hazardous 
material remediation, and provision of handicapped 
access, that is not consistent with the Secretary of the 
Interior's standards for the treatment of historic properties 
(36 CFR § 68) and applicable guidelines 

Construction of the Project will 
not alter this historic property in 
a manner that is inconsistent 
with the Secretary’s standards. 

(iii) Removal of the property from its historic location Construction of the Project will 
not remove the historic property 
from its historic location. 

(iv) Change of the character of the property's use or of 
physical features within the property's setting that 
contribute to its historic significance 

Construction of the Project will 
not change the use or physical 
features of the historic property 
that qualify it for NRHP listing. 

(v) Introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible elements 
that diminish the integrity of the property's significant 
historic features 

The Project is not within a clear 
line of sight from this historic 
property. Views of the Project 
are blocked by vegetation, local 
electric distribution lines, a 
quarry, and modern 
development. The undertaking 
will not diminish the historic 
property’s ability to convey its 
historic significance.  

(vi) Neglect of a property which causes its deterioration, 
except where such neglect and deterioration are 
recognized qualities of a property of religious and cultural 
significance to an Indian tribe or Native Hawaiian 
organization 

Construction of the Project will 
not lead to deterioration of the 
historic property through 
neglect. 

(vii) Transfer, lease, or sale of property out of Federal 
ownership or control without adequate and legally 
enforceable restrictions or conditions to ensure long-term 
preservation of the property's historic significance 

The historic property is not 
under Federal ownership. 

Criteria of Adverse Effect Recommendation The undertaking will have no 
effect on this historic 

property. 
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Table 11. House at 32 Kline Street Assessment of Adverse Effects 
Criteria of Adverse Effect 

36 CFR § 800.5 (a) (2) 
Impact to Historic Property 

(i) Physical destruction of or damage to all or part of the 
property 

Construction of the Project will 
not damage or destroy this 
historic property in whole or in 
part. 

(ii) Alteration of a property, including restoration, 
rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization, hazardous 
material remediation, and provision of handicapped 
access, that is not consistent with the Secretary of the 
Interior's standards for the treatment of historic properties 
(36 CFR § 68) and applicable guidelines 

Construction of the Project will 
not alter this historic property in 
a manner that is inconsistent 
with the Secretary’s standards. 

(iii) Removal of the property from its historic location Construction of the Project will 
not remove the historic property 
from its historic location. 

(iv) Change of the character of the property's use or of 
physical features within the property's setting that 
contribute to its historic significance 

Construction of the Project will 
not change the use or physical 
features of the historic property 
that qualify it for NRHP listing. 

(v) Introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible elements 
that diminish the integrity of the property's significant 
historic features 

The Project is not within a clear 
line of sight from this historic 
property. Views of the Project 
are blocked by vegetation, 
residential development in 
Amsterdam, and industrial 
properties along the river. The 
undertaking will not diminish the 
historic property’s ability to 
convey its historic significance.  

(vi) Neglect of a property which causes its deterioration, 
except where such neglect and deterioration are 
recognized qualities of a property of religious and cultural 
significance to an Indian tribe or Native Hawaiian 
organization 

Construction of the Project will 
not lead to deterioration of the 
historic property through the 
neglect. 

(vii) Transfer, lease, or sale of property out of Federal 
ownership or control without adequate and legally 
enforceable restrictions or conditions to ensure long-term 
preservation of the property's historic significance 

The historic property is not 
under Federal ownership. 

Criteria of Adverse Effect Recommendation The undertaking will have no 
effect on this historic 

property. 
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Table 12. House at 186 McQuade Road Assessment of Adverse Effects 
Criteria of Adverse Effect 

36 CFR § 800.5 (a) (2) 
Impact to Historic Property 

(i) Physical destruction of or damage to all or part of 
the property 

Construction of the Project will not 
damage or destroy this historic 
property in whole or in part. 

(ii) Alteration of a property, including restoration, 
rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization, 
hazardous material remediation, and provision of 
handicapped access, that is not consistent with the 
Secretary of the Interior's standards for the treatment 
of historic properties (36 CFR § 68) and applicable 
guidelines 

Construction of the Project will not 
alter this historic property in a manner 
that is inconsistent with the 
Secretary’s standards. 

(iii) Removal of the property from its historic location Construction of the Project will not 
remove the historic property from its 
historic location. 

(iv) Change of the character of the property's use or 
of physical features within the property's setting that 
contribute to its historic significance 

Construction of the Project will not 
change the use or physical features of 
the historic property that qualify it for 
NRHP listing. 

(v) Introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible 
elements that diminish the integrity of the property's 
significant historic features 

The Project is not within a clear line of 
sight from this historic property. Views 
of the Project are blocked by large 
wooded parcels south of the property 
on the north side of the river. Distance 
across the river also diminishes any 
potential view of the Project. The 
undertaking will not diminish the 
historic property’s ability to convey its 
historic significance.  

(vi) Neglect of a property which causes its 
deterioration, except where such neglect and 
deterioration are recognized qualities of a property of 
religious and cultural significance to an Indian tribe or 
Native Hawaiian organization 

Construction of the Project will not 
lead to deterioration of the historic 
property through the neglect. 

(vii) Transfer, lease, or sale of property out of Federal 
ownership or control without adequate and legally 
enforceable restrictions or conditions to ensure long-
term preservation of the property's historic 
significance 

The historic property is not under 
Federal ownership. 

Criteria of Adverse Effect Recommendation The undertaking will have no effect 
on this historic property. 
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Table 13. Farm at 279 McQuade Road Assessment of Adverse Effects 
Criteria of Adverse Effect 

36 CFR § 800.5 (a) (2) 
Impact to Historic Property 

(i) Physical destruction of or damage to all or part 
of the property 

Construction of the Project will not 
damage or destroy this historic property 
in whole or in part. 

(ii) Alteration of a property, including restoration, 
rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization, 
hazardous material remediation, and provision of 
handicapped access, that is not consistent with the 
Secretary of the Interior's standards for the 
treatment of historic properties (36 CFR § 68) and 
applicable guidelines 

Construction of the Project will not alter 
this historic property in a manner that is 
inconsistent with the Secretary’s 
standards. 

(iii) Removal of the property from its historic 
location 

Construction of the Project will not 
remove the historic property from its 
historic location. 

(iv) Change of the character of the property's use 
or of physical features within the property's setting 
that contribute to its historic significance 

Construction of the Project will not 
change the use or physical features of 
the historic property that qualify it for 
NRHP listing. 

(v) Introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible 
elements that diminish the integrity of the 
property's significant historic features 

The Project is not within a clear line of 
sight from this historic property. Views 
of the Project are blocked by large 
wooded parcels south of the property on 
the north side of the river. Distance 
across the rolling hills south of the 
property and distance across the river 
diminish any potential view of the 
Project. The undertaking will not 
diminish the historic property’s ability to 
convey its historic significance. 

(vi) Neglect of a property which causes its 
deterioration, except where such neglect and 
deterioration are recognized qualities of a property 
of religious and cultural significance to an Indian 
tribe or Native Hawaiian organization 

Construction of the Project will not lead 
to deterioration of the historic property 
through the neglect. 

(vii) Transfer, lease, or sale of property out of 
Federal ownership or control without adequate and 
legally enforceable restrictions or conditions to 
ensure long-term preservation of the property's 
historic significance 

The historic property is not under 
Federal ownership. 

Criteria of Adverse Effect Recommendation The undertaking will have no effect 
on this historic property. 

 
  



 
 
 
 

 
High River, Montgomery County, New York  October 2019 
Architectural History Survey and Effects Report  102 

Table 14. East End Historic District Assessment of Adverse Effects 
Criteria of Adverse Effect 

36 CFR § 800.5 (a) (2) 
Impact to Historic Property 

(i) Physical destruction of or damage to all or part of 
the property 

Construction of the Project will not 
damage or destroy this historic 
property in whole or in part. 

(ii) Alteration of a property, including restoration, 
rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization, 
hazardous material remediation, and provision of 
handicapped access, that is not consistent with the 
Secretary of the Interior's standards for the treatment 
of historic properties (36 CFR § 68) and applicable 
guidelines 

Construction of the Project will not 
alter this historic property in a manner 
that is inconsistent with the 
Secretary’s standards. 

(iii) Removal of the property from its historic location Construction of the Project will not 
remove the historic property from its 
historic location. 

(iv) Change of the character of the property's use or 
of physical features within the property's setting that 
contribute to its historic significance 

Construction of the Project will not 
change the use or physical features of 
the historic property that qualify it for 
NRHP listing. 

(v) Introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible 
elements that diminish the integrity of the property's 
significant historic features 

The Project is not within a clear line of 
sight from this historic property. Views 
of the Project are blocked by 
vegetation, local electric distribution 
lines, a quarry, and modern 
development. Distance diminishes 
clear visibility of the Project from this 
property. The undertaking will not 
diminish the historic property’s ability 
to convey its historic significance.  

(vi) Neglect of a property which causes its 
deterioration, except where such neglect and 
deterioration are recognized qualities of a property of 
religious and cultural significance to an Indian tribe or 
Native Hawaiian organization 

Construction of the Project will not 
lead to deterioration of the historic 
property through the neglect. 

(vii) Transfer, lease, or sale of property out of Federal 
ownership or control without adequate and legally 
enforceable restrictions or conditions to ensure long-
term preservation of the property's historic 
significance 

The historic property is not under 
Federal ownership. 

Criteria of Adverse Effect Recommendation The undertaking will have no effect 
on this historic property. 
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Table 15. Cranes Hollow Historic District Assessment of Adverse Effects 
Criteria of Adverse Effect 

36 CFR § 800.5 (a) (2) 
Impact to Historic Property 

(i) Physical destruction of or damage to all or part of the 
property 

Construction of the Project will 
not damage or destroy this 
historic property in whole or in 
part. 

(ii) Alteration of a property, including restoration, 
rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization, hazardous 
material remediation, and provision of handicapped 
access, that is not consistent with the Secretary of the 
Interior's standards for the treatment of historic properties 
(36 CFR § 68) and applicable guidelines 

Construction of the Project will 
not alter this historic property in 
a manner that is inconsistent 
with the Secretary’s standards. 

(iii) Removal of the property from its historic location Construction of the Project will 
not remove the historic property 
from its historic location. 

(iv) Change of the character of the property's use or of 
physical features within the property's setting that 
contribute to its historic significance 

Construction of the Project will 
not change the use or physical 
features of the historic property 
that qualify it for NRHP listing. 

(v) Introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible elements 
that diminish the integrity of the property's significant 
historic features 

The Project is not within a clear 
line of sight from this historic 
property. Views of the Project 
are blocked by vegetation, local 
electric distribution lines, a 
quarry, and modern 
development. The undertaking 
will not diminish the historic 
property’s ability to convey its 
historic significance.  

(vi) Neglect of a property which causes its deterioration, 
except where such neglect and deterioration are 
recognized qualities of a property of religious and cultural 
significance to an Indian tribe or Native Hawaiian 
organization 

Construction of the Project will 
not lead to deterioration of the 
historic property through the 
neglect. 

(vii) Transfer, lease, or sale of property out of Federal 
ownership or control without adequate and legally 
enforceable restrictions or conditions to ensure long-term 
preservation of the property's historic significance 

The historic property is not 
under Federal ownership. 

Criteria of Adverse Effect Recommendation The undertaking will have no 
effect on this historic 

property. 
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Table 16.  House at 127 Robb Road Assessment of Adverse Effects 
Criteria of Adverse Effect 

36 CFR § 800.5 (a) (2) 
Impact to Historic Property 

(i) Physical destruction of or damage to all or part of 
the property 

Construction of the Project will not 
damage or destroy this historic 
property in whole or in part. 

(ii) Alteration of a property, including restoration, 
rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization, 
hazardous material remediation, and provision of 
handicapped access, that is not consistent with the 
Secretary of the Interior's standards for the 
treatment of historic properties (36 CFR § 68) and 
applicable guidelines 

Construction of the Project will not alter 
this historic property in a manner that 
is inconsistent with the Secretary’s 
standards. 

(iii) Removal of the property from its historic location Construction of the Project will not 
remove the historic property from its 
historic location. 

(iv) Change of the character of the property's use or 
of physical features within the property's setting that 
contribute to its historic significance 

Construction of the Project will not 
change the use or physical features of 
the historic property that qualify it for 
NRHP listing. 

(v) Introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible 
elements that diminish the integrity of the property's 
significant historic features 

The Project is not within a clear line of 
sight from this historic property. Views 
of the Project are blocked by 
vegetation, a quarry, and modern 
development between the property and 
the river. Distance across the river also 
diminishes clear visibility of the Project 
from this property. The undertaking will 
not diminish the historic property’s 
ability to convey its historic 
significance.  

(vi) Neglect of a property which causes its 
deterioration, except where such neglect and 
deterioration are recognized qualities of a property 
of religious and cultural significance to an Indian 
tribe or Native Hawaiian organization 

Construction of the Project will not lead 
to deterioration of the historic property 
through the neglect. 

(vii) Transfer, lease, or sale of property out of 
Federal ownership or control without adequate and 
legally enforceable restrictions or conditions to 
ensure long-term preservation of the property's 
historic significance 

The historic property is not under 
Federal ownership. 

Criteria of Adverse Effect Recommendation The undertaking will have no effect 
on this historic property. 
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Table 17. House at 342 Swart Hill Road Assessment of Adverse Effects 
Criteria of Adverse Effect 

36 CFR § 800.5 (a) (2) 
Impact to Historic Property 

(i) Physical destruction of or damage to all or part of 
the property 

Construction of the Project will not 
damage or destroy this historic 
property in whole or in part. 

(ii) Alteration of a property, including restoration, 
rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization, 
hazardous material remediation, and provision of 
handicapped access, that is not consistent with the 
Secretary of the Interior's standards for the 
treatment of historic properties (36 CFR § 68) and 
applicable guidelines 

Construction of the Project will not alter 
this historic property in a manner that 
is inconsistent with the Secretary’s 
standards. 

(iii) Removal of the property from its historic location Construction of the Project will not 
remove the historic property from its 
historic location. 

(iv) Change of the character of the property's use or 
of physical features within the property's setting that 
contribute to its historic significance 

Construction of the Project will not 
change the use or physical features of 
the historic property that qualify it for 
NRHP listing. 

(v) Introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible 
elements that diminish the integrity of the property's 
significant historic features 

The Project is not within a clear line of 
sight from this historic property. Views 
of the Project are blocked by wooded 
parcels of land south of the property 
and a quarry. Distance across the river 
also diminishes clear visibility of the 
Project from this property. The 
undertaking will not diminish the 
historic property’s ability to convey its 
historic significance. 

(vi) Neglect of a property which causes its 
deterioration, except where such neglect and 
deterioration are recognized qualities of a property 
of religious and cultural significance to an Indian 
tribe or Native Hawaiian organization 

Construction of the Project will not lead 
to deterioration of the historic property 
through the neglect. 

(vii) Transfer, lease, or sale of property out of 
Federal ownership or control without adequate and 
legally enforceable restrictions or conditions to 
ensure long-term preservation of the property's 
historic significance 

The historic property is not under 
Federal ownership. 

Criteria of Adverse Effect Recommendation The undertaking will have no effect 
on this historic property. 
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Table 18. Swart Hill School House Assessment of Adverse Effects 
Criteria of Adverse Effect 

36 CFR § 800.5 (a) (2) 
Impact to Historic Property 

(i) Physical destruction of or damage to all or part 
of the property 

Construction of the Project will not 
damage or destroy this historic property 
in whole or in part. 

(ii) Alteration of a property, including restoration, 
rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, stabilization, 
hazardous material remediation, and provision of 
handicapped access, that is not consistent with 
the Secretary of the Interior's standards for the 
treatment of historic properties (36 CFR § 68) and 
applicable guidelines 

Construction of the Project will not alter 
this historic property in a manner that is 
inconsistent with the Secretary’s 
standards. 

(iii) Removal of the property from its historic 
location 

Construction of the Project will not 
remove the historic property from its 
historic location. 

(iv) Change of the character of the property's use 
or of physical features within the property's setting 
that contribute to its historic significance 

Construction of the Project will not 
change the use or physical features of 
the historic property that qualify it for 
NRHP listing. 

(v) Introduction of visual, atmospheric or audible 
elements that diminish the integrity of the 
property's significant historic features 

The Project is not within a clear line of 
sight from this historic property. Views of 
the Project are blocked by wooded 
parcels of land south of the property and 
a quarry. Distance across the river also 
diminishes clear visibility of the Project 
from this property. The undertaking will 
not diminish the historic property’s ability 
to convey its historic significance. 

(vi) Neglect of a property which causes its 
deterioration, except where such neglect and 
deterioration are recognized qualities of a property 
of religious and cultural significance to an Indian 
tribe or Native Hawaiian organization 

Construction of the Project will not lead 
to deterioration of the historic property 
through the neglect. 

(vii) Transfer, lease, or sale of property out of 
Federal ownership or control without adequate 
and legally enforceable restrictions or conditions 
to ensure long-term preservation of the property's 
historic significance 

The historic property is not under Federal 
ownership. 

Criteria of Adverse Effect Recommendation The undertaking will have no effect on 
this historic property. 
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 Summary and Recommendations 
 

TRC identified a total of 100 architectural properties aged 50 years or older in the APE. Of the 

100 surveyed historic properties, 16 are listed or recommended eligible for NRHP listing. TRC 

identified two (2) potential, NRHP-eligible historic districts in the course of the survey. Based on 

location of the historic properties, project visibility is reduced and minimized by intervening objects 

and structures, as well as distance and vegetation. TRC’s analysis of the undertaking in relation 

to historic properties therefore concludes that construction activities will have no effect to NRHP-

qualifying characteristics of any historic property in the APE. 

 

TRC’s preliminary assessment of effects concludes that the proposed Project will not alter, directly 

or indirectly, any of the characteristics, significance, and/or integrity of the 16 identified historic 

properties that qualify them for inclusion in the NRHP. TRC recommends that the likelihood of 

incremental effects caused by the Project to historic properties in the APE from past, present, or 

reasonably foreseeable future actions is low. Thus, the project will have no reasonably 

foreseeable cumulative effect to historic properties. Accordingly, TRC offers preliminary 

recommendations of no effect to historic properties in the APE. 

 

TRC concludes the Project will have no effect on historic properties listed in or eligible for listing 

in the NRHP. As currently designed, no avoidance, minimization, or mitigation measures are 

required. Therefore, OPRPH consultation regarding adverse effect mitigation treatments are not 

warranted. 
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Appendix B: Inventories of the Proposed Cranes Hollow Historic 
District and the Proposed East End Historic District
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Table 19. Resources in the Proposed East End Historic District 
Property Address Street MCD County Historic 

District 
Status 

Individual 
NRHP 
Status 

Date 

Builder Style 4 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 5 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Builder Style 6 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 7 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Builder Style 8 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 9 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Builder Style 10 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 12 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

13 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1913 

Craftsman 14 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1945 

Builder Style 32 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Dutch 

Colonial 

Revival 

37 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 41 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 42 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 15-17 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 
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Property Address Street MCD County Historic 
District 
Status 

Individual 
NRHP 
Status 

Date 

Builder Style 29-31 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 33-35 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 34-36 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 38-40 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 44-46 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 45-47 Bartlette 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Modern 9 Brice 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1975 

Minimal 

Traditional 

23 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 

Minimal 

Traditional 

24 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 

Minimal 

Traditional 

25 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 

Minimal 

Traditional 

26 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 

Minimal 

Traditional 

27 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 

Minimal 

Traditional 

28 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1949 

Frame 

Vernacular 

30 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1935 

Ranch 31 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 

Frame 

Vernacular 

32 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1927 
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Property Address Street MCD County Historic 
District 
Status 

Individual 
NRHP 
Status 

Date 

Builder Style 33 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Minimal 

Traditional 

34 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1984 

Ranch 35 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1960 

Gable Front 

Bungalow 

36 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Builder Style 42 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Minimal 

Traditional 

44 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1946 

Ranch 45 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1959 

Builder Style 46 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1921 

Builder Style 47 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 
 

Ranch 49 Catherine 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1955 

Dormer Front 

Bungalow 

138 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Frame 

Vernacular 

140 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1945 

Frame 

Vernacular 

144 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1940 

Frame 

Vernacular 

146 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1940 

Craftsman 152 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

156 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 
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Property Address Street MCD County Historic 
District 
Status 

Individual 
NRHP 
Status 

Date 

Frame 

Vernacular 

160 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Folk 

Victorian 

164 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1905 

Dutch 

Colonial 

Revival 

166 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1912 

Folk 

Victorian 

168 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1905 

Dormer Front 

Bungalow 

172 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Dormer Front 

Bungalow 

174 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1922 

Gable Front 

Bungalow 

180 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Dormer Front 

Bungalow 

184 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Dormer Front 

Bungalow 

186 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Dormer Front 

Bungalow 

188 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Dormer Front 

Bungalow 

190 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Gable Front 

Bungalow 

192 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Bungalow 196 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Folk 

Victorian 

198 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1890 

Folk 

Victorian 

202 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1891 



 
 
 
 

 
High River, Montgomery County, New York  October 2019 
Architectural History Survey and Effects Report  5 

Property Address Street MCD County Historic 
District 
Status 

Individual 
NRHP 
Status 

Date 

Queen Anne 

Style 

208 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Eligible 1895 

Craftsman 234 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1928 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

252 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1951 

Bungalow 256 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Gable Front 

Bungalow 

264 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1930 

Minimal 

Traditional 

266 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1955 

Cape Cod 268 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

281 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1940 

Four Square 285 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Dutch 

Colonial 

Revival 

289 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

299 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

305 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Four Square 313 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Builder Style 319 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

321 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 
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Masonry 

Vernacular 

325 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1930 

Gable Front 

Bungalow 

328 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Dormer Front 

Bungalow 

330 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Frame 

Vernacular 

331 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1930 

Frame 

Vernacular 

333 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1930 

Dormer Front 

Bungalow 

334 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Frame 

Vernacular 

335 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Italianate 338 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1880 

Builder Style 341 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

343 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1924 

Craftsman 344 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Queen Anne 

Style 

346 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1880 

Queen Anne 

Style 

350 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1880 

Frame 

Vernacular 

413 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Colonial 

Revival Style 

437 Chapman 

Drive 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1923 

Folk 

Victorian 

27 Crane 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 



 
 
 
 

 
High River, Montgomery County, New York  October 2019 
Architectural History Survey and Effects Report  7 

Property Address Street MCD County Historic 
District 
Status 

Individual 
NRHP 
Status 

Date 

Builder Style 29 Crane 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1940 

Frame 

Vernacular 

31 Crane 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Minimal 

Traditional 

34 Crane 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1959 

Builder Style 36 Crane 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1929 

Builder Style 38 Crane 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Frame 

Vernacular 

40 Crane 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1923 

Builder Style 42 Crane 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1915 

Craftsman 43 Crane 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1945 

Builder Style 44 Crane 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1924 

Craftsman 45 Crane 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1921 

Builder Style 52 Crane 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1914 

Craftsman 54 Crane 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1919 

Builder Style 28-26 Crane 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Builder Style 30-32 Crane 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1924 

Queen Anne 

Style 

1 Degraff 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Frame 

Vernacular 

2 Degraff 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 
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Queen Anne 

Style 

3 Degraff 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1904 

Italianate 7 Degraff 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 9 Degraff 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1916 

Italianate 11 Degraff 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1916 

Frame 

Vernacular 

13 Degraff 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Italianate 9 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1926 

Queen Anne 

Style 

10 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

11 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

12 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Determinted 

Not Eligible 

1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

15 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1916 

Frame 

Vernacular 

17 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Frame 

Vernacular 

18 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

19 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

20 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

22 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

23 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 
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Colonial 

Revival Style 

24 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1913 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

25 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1960 

Frame 

Vernacular 

26 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Frame 

Vernacular 

28 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Italianate 29 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

34 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1869 

Queen Anne 

Style 

35 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 40 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Italianate 42 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

44 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

46 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

14-16 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 31-33 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

36-38 Eagle 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

252 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1925 
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Masonry 

Vernacular 

256 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1900 

Saint 

Casimir's 

Church 

262 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Metal Shell 

Building 

265 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 2000 

Vacant 266 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Ann 

Style 

268 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Vernacular 

Masonry 

Commercial 

269 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing 
 

1925 

Queen Anne 

Style 

270 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1870 

Vacant lot 271 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1990 

Object 273 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 2010 

Frame 

Vernacular 

274 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1860 
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Italianate 276 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1865 

Italianate 278 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Vacant 279 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

283 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1970 

Italianate 284 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Empty lot 285 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 2000 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

286 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1960 

Frame 

Vernacular 

290 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 292 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 295 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 
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Four Square 296 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Italianate 298 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1875 

Italianate 301 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1895 

Tudor 

Revival 

Commercial 

302 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1940 

Queen Anne 

Style 

304 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Ecclesiastical 305 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

306 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

308 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

310 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

312 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 
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Queen Anne 

Style 

314 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Builder Style 315 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

316 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

318 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

320 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

321 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

322 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

323 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1965 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

323 1/2 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1960 

Queen Anne 

Style 

324 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 
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Queen Anne 

Style 

325 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1897 

Queen Anne 

Style 

327 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

329 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

331 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

333 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

348 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

350 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1960 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

352 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1960 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

360 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1980 

Colonial 

Revival Style 

364 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1890 
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Greek 

Revival Style 

410 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1835 

Builder Style 412 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1890 

Modern 311-313 East 

Main 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1960 

Builder Style 22 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 23 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 24 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1937 

Builder Style 25 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Builder Style 29 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Builder Style 33 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1925 

Craftsman 35 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1930 

Frame 

Vernacular 

37 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 

Cape Cod 38 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1952 

Craftsman 39 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1947 

Frame 

Vernacular 

40 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1953 
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Minimal 

Traditional 

42 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1953 

Minimal 

Traditional 

43 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1955 

Minimal 

Traditional 

44 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1968 

Minimal 

Traditional 

45 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1951 

Minimal 

Traditional 

46 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1949 

Ranch 47 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1956 

Craftsman 48 Edson 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1949 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

15 Edward 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Bungalow 40 Edward 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1930 

Queen Anne 

Style 

48 Edward 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1917 

Queen Anne 

Style 

60 Edward 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Four Square 73 Edward 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1915 

Gable Front 

Bungalow 

77 Edward 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1930 

Queen Anne 

Style 

32-30 Edward 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1924 

Colonial 

Revival Style 

42-44 Edward 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1918 

Queen Anne 

Style 

50-52 Edward 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1917 
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Queen Anne 

Style 

54-56 Edward 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1923 

Queen Anne 

Style 

62-64 Edward 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1905 

Queen Anne 

Style 

66-68 Edward 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1916 

Folk 

Victorian 

7 Elk Street Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1868 

Frame 

Vernacular 

9 Elk Street Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 12 Elk Street Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

17 Elk Street Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

19 Elk Street Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1960 

Moderne 26 Elk Street Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 

Frame 

Vernacular 

29 Elk Street Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1900 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

31 Elk Street Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

33 Elk Street Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

35 Elk Street Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Folk 

Victorian 

37 Elk Street Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

39 Elk Street Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1917 

Italianate 10 and 4 

and 6 

Elk Street Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 13/15 Elk Street Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 41/43 Elk Street Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 
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Frame 

Vernacular 

123 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

134 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

136 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

140 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

146 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Frame 

Vernacular 

147 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1926 

Frame 

Vernacular 

148 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

152 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

153 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1870 

Queen Anne 

Style 

158 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

162 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1913 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

164 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1913 

Colonial 

Revival Style 

166 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Craftsman 174 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Queen Anne 

Style 

176 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

188 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 
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Queen Anne 

Style 

192 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

194 Forbes 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Ranch 2 Frederick 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1956 

Minimal 

Traditional 

4 Frederick 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1946 

Cape Cod 6 Frederick 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 8 Frederick 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Ranch 10 Frederick 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1974 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

11 Frederick 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1951 

Minimal 

Traditional 

14 Frederick 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1956 

Minimal 

Traditional 

15 Frederick 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1952 

Minimal 

Traditional 

16 Frederick 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1951 

Craftsman 18 Frederick 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1952 

Minimal 

Traditional 

19 Frederick 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1953 

Craftsman 20 Frederick 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1940 

Minimal 

Traditional 

23 Frederick 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 

Craftsman 103 Gilbert 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1928 
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Four Square 105 Gilbert 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1930 

Builder Style 23 Gorski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1926 

Dutch 

Colonial 

Revival 

24 Gorski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1951 

Ranch 25 Gorski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1972 

Builder Style 28 Gorski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Bungalow 31 Gorski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1937 

Cape Cod 32 Gorski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1936 

Minimal 

Traditional 

33 Gorski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1948 

Craftsman 34 Gorski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Builder Style 35 Gorski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Craftsman 36 Gorski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1926 

Minimal 

Traditional 

37 Gorski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1949 

Ranch 41 Gorski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1953 

Cape Cod 44 Gorski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1940 

Builder Style 45 Gorski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 
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Builder Style 46 Gorski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1930 

Builder Style 50 Gorski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1930 

Frame 

Vernacular 

27 Hawk 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Builder Style 29 Hawk 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

35 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Queen Anne 

Style 

36 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

37 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

38 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

39 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

41 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Bungalow 43 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

44 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

46 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1915 

Queen Anne 

Style 

48 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

49 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

50 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 
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Queen Anne 

Style 

51 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

53 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

54 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Dutch 

Colonial 

Revival 

55 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

59 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

58-60 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

62-64 Hibbard 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

104 Holly 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Ranch 22 Julia 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1954 

Ranch 24 Julia 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1954 

Ranch 26 Julia 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1954 

Ranch 28 Julia 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1956 

Minimal 

Traditional 

33 Julia 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1955 

Ranch 35 Julia 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1955 

Ranch 37 Julia 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1955 
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Colonial 

Revival Style 

39 Julia 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1965 

Folk 

Victorian 

9 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Folk 

Victorian 

10 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1875 

Frame 

Vernacular 

11 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1870 

Frame 

Vernacular 

15 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1870 

Queen Anne 

Style 

18 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Queen Anne 

Style 

18 1/2 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

19 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

20 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Queen Anne 

Style 

21 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1868 

Italianate 23 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1930 

Frame 

Vernacular 

25 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1880 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

26 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1960 

Queen Anne 

Style 

27 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

29 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1875 

Frame 

Vernacular 

31 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 
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Frame 

Vernacular 

33 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

35 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Folk 

Victorian 

14 / 16 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 6 and 8 Kline 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Craftsman 29 Kreisel 

Terrace 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Craftsman 39 Kreisel 

Terrace 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

42 Kreisel 

Terrace 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1930 

Queen Anne 

Style 

57 Kreisel 

Terrace 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Gable Front 

Bungalow 

18-20 Kreisel 

Terrace 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

22-24 Kreisel 

Terrace 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

30-32 Kreisel 

Terrace 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

31-33 Kreisel 

Terrace 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Four Square 34-36 Kreisel 

Terrace 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

35-37 Kreisel 

Terrace 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Four Square 38-40 Kreisel 

Terrace 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

47-49 Kreisel 

Terrace 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 
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Builder Style 51-53 Kreisel 

Terrace 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

54-56 Kreisel 

Terrace 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

1 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 7 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

8 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1975 

Frame 

Vernacular 

9 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 11 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

13 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 14 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

17 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Italianate 19 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 21 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 22 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1875 

Italianate 23 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

24 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1904 

Italianate 25 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 
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Italianate 27 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Frame 

Vernacular 

28 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

36 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1930 

Frame 

Vernacular 

40 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

44 Lark 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 7 Lefferts 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1870 

Italianate 11 Lefferts 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 13 Lefferts 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

17 Lefferts 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

19 Lefferts 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

25 Lefferts 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

27 Lefferts 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

45 Lefferts 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

3 

through 

1 

Lefferts 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Ranch 24 Lodge 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1975 
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Ranch 25 Lodge 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 

Ranch 33 Lodge 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1959 

Ranch 35 Lodge 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1948 

Cape Cod 36 Lodge 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1954 

Ranch 40 Lodge 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1973 

Ranch 41 Lodge 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1956 

Ranch 42 Lodge 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1967 

Ranch 45 Lodge 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1955 

Frame 

Vernacular 

103 Luther 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1940 

Ranch 4 Mason 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1967 

Queen Anne 

Style 

5 Mason 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Minimal 

Traditional 

6 Mason 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1951 

Minimal 

Traditional 

10 Mason 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1948 

Minimal 

Traditional 

11 Mason 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1966 

Minimal 

Traditional 

15 Mason 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1949 

Minimal 

Traditional 

34 Mason 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 
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Minimal 

Traditional 

35 Mason 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1953 

Minimal 

Traditional 

37 Mason 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1949 

Split Level 

Style 

38 Mason 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1966 

Ranch 40 Mason 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1971 

Builder Style 9 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 16 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Craftsman 19 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Gable Front 

Bungalow 

34 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1937 

Builder Style 40 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1935 

Builder Style 49 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 

Ranch 49 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 

Colonial 

Revival Style 

51 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1937 

Craftsman 62 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1930 

Cape Cod 102 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 

Cape Cod 104 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1939 

Ranch 105 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1945 
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Minimal 

Traditional 

106 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1941 

Cape Cod 109 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 

Ranch 111 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1951 

Craftsman 119 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Gable Front 

Bungalow 

121 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1941 

Gable Front 

Bungalow 

123 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1936 

Ranch 126 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 

Ranch 128 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1971 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

129 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1951 

Builder Style 10 and 

12 

Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 13-15 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 16-14 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1901 

Builder Style 21-23 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 24-22 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1912 

Builder Style 25-27 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 26-28 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 
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Builder Style 29-31 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 30-32 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1905 

Builder Style 33-35 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 37-39 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1937 

Queen Anne 

Style 

44-42 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1926 

Builder Style 46-48 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 52-50 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 53-55 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1928 

Builder Style 54-56 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Builder Style 57-59 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1927 

Builder Style 58-60 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1928 

Builder Style 61-63 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1930 

Builder Style 65-67 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1935 

Builder Style 9 and 11 Mathias 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1930 

Queen Anne 

Style 

21 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

23 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 
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Queen Anne 

Style 

25 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

27 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1913 

Queen Anne 

Style 

29 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

35 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

36 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

37 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

38 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1941 

Queen Anne 

Style 

39 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1913 

Queen Anne 

Style 

40 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Gable Front 

Bungalow 

41 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Queen Anne 

Style 

42 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

43 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

44 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

45 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

48 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Gable Front 

Bungalow 

49 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 
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Queen Anne 

Style 

50 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

51 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

52 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Folk 

Victorian 

54 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1875 

Queen Anne 

Style 

55 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

57 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

57 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

59 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

60 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Dormer Front 

Bungalow 

61 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Frame 

Vernacular 

63 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1930 

Craftsman 65 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Queen Anne 

Style 

31-33 Pulaski 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

24 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

26 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

28 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 
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Queen Anne 

Style 

30 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

38 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Queen Anne 

Style 

42 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

43 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

44 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Dutch 

Colonial 

Revival 

46 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Queen Anne 

Style 

13-11 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

14-12 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

15-17 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

16-18 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

19-21 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

20-22 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

23-25 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

27-29 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Builder Style 31-33 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 
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Builder Style 35-37 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Builder Style 39-41 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

7 and 9 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

8 and 10 Slater 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

7 Swan 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1877 

Frame 

Vernacular 

8 Swan 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 10 Swan 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

11 Swan 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Folk 

Victorian 

12 Swan 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1915 

Frame 

Vernacular 

13 Swan 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Frame 

Vernacular 

14 Swan 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

16 Swan 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Frame 

Vernacular 

18 Swan 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1896 

Frame 

Vernacular 

20 Swan 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

22 Swan 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1905 

Frame 

Vernacular 

24 Swan 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 
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Municipal 46 Swan 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1990 

Queen Anne 

Style 

5 Sweeney 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

6 Sweeney 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

8 Sweeney 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

10 Sweeney 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

11 Sweeney 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

12 Sweeney 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

13 Sweeney 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Builder Style 20 Teller 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Gable Front 

Bungalow 

21 Teller 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Craftsman 22 Teller 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Gable Front 

Bungalow 

23 Teller 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Bungalow 25 Teller 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1915 

Gothic 

Revival 

27 Teller 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1970 

Builder Style 29 Teller 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 11 and 9 Teller 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 
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Builder Style 13-15 Teller 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 16-18 Teller 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 17-19 Teller 

Street 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Italianate 4 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Folk 

Victorian 

19 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

34 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

42 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

197 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Dormer Front 

Bungalow 

199 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Queen Anne 

Style 

201 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

217 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

234 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

235 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

237 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

259 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

265 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 



 
 
 
 

 
High River, Montgomery County, New York  October 2019 
Architectural History Survey and Effects Report  37 

Property Address Street MCD County Historic 
District 
Status 

Individual 
NRHP 
Status 

Date 

Craftsman 305 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Frame 

Vernacular 

306 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 307 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 309 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 311 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

312 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1930 

Builder Style 313 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Craftsman 319 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 321 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 323 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Neo-

Classical 

400 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Builder Style 401 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Builder Style 403 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

404 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Queen Anne 

Style 

406 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

407 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1990 
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Craftsman 413 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

420 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Queen Anne 

Style 

422 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1914 

Queen Anne 

Style 

427 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

10 and 

12 

Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

16 / 14 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Italianate 20/18 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

209-211 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 21/23 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1870 

Dutch 

Colonial 

Revival 

223-225 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Queen Anne 

Style 

227-229 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

236-238 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Italianate 24/22 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

240-242 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Builder Style 243-245 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 
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Queen Anne 

Style 

244-246 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

247-249 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

252-254 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

255-257 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Bungalow 26/28 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Queen Anne 

Style 

261-263 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

264-266 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

267-269 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

268-270 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

271-273 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

272-274 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1885 

Queen Anne 

Style 

273-275 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

276-278 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1885 

Frame 

Vernacular 

30/32 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 31/29 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1870 

Four Square 315-317 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 
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Property Address Street MCD County Historic 
District 
Status 

Individual 
NRHP 
Status 

Date 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

35/33 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1905 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

37/39 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1905 

Builder Style 409-411 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

41/43 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1905 

Frame 

Vernacular 

421-419 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1910 

Queen Anne 

Style 

423-425 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Queen Anne 

Style 

46/48 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Masonry 

Vernacular 

47/45 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

49/51 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Italianate 50/52 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1875 

Folk 

Victorian 

54/56 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1905 

Frame 

Vernacular 

55/53 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Frame 

Vernacular 

59/57 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Italianate 61/63 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1903 

Frame 

Vernacular 

8 and 6 Vrooman 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1895 

Frame 

Vernacular 

1 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1905 
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Property Address Street MCD County Historic 
District 
Status 

Individual 
NRHP 
Status 

Date 

Builder Style 2 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 3 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1880 

Builder Style 5 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Builder Style 7 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1925 

Frame 

Vernacular 

8 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1940 

Craftsman 9 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1920 

Craftsman 11 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1900 

Builder Style 15 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1915 

Minimal 

Traditional 

19 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1950 

Ranch 20 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1954 

Minimal 

Traditional 

23 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1948 

Ranch 30 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1958 

Ranch 31 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1958 

Ranch 31 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1958 

Ranch 32 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1955 

Ranch 33 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1940 
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Property Address Street MCD County Historic 
District 
Status 

Individual 
NRHP 
Status 

Date 

Cape Cod 36 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not Eligible 1952 

Frame 

Vernacular 

39 Young 

Avenue 

Amsterdam Montgomery Non-

Contributing 

Not Eligible 1939 
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Table 20. Resources in the Proposed Cranes Hollow Historic District 
Property Address Street MCD County Historic 

District 
Status 

Recommended 
Individual 

NRHP Status 

Date 

Cranesville 

Reformed 

Church 

101 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1870 

Cranesville 

Church 

Annex 

108 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1880 

House 114 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1890 

House 118 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1939 

House 120 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1904 

House 121 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Not 

Contributing 

Not eligible 1870 

House 122 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1900 

House 123 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Not 

Contributing 

Not eligible 1991 

House 124 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Not 

Contributing 

Not eligible 1900 

House 125 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1903 
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Property Address Street MCD County Historic 
District 
Status 

Recommended 
Individual 

NRHP Status 

Date 

House 127 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1900 

House 128 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1879 

House 129 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1880 

House 131 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1914 

House 132 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1900 

House 133 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1900 

House 135 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1900 

House 137 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Not 

Contributing 

Not eligible 1880 

House and 

Garage 

147 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1900 

House 148 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1950 
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Property Address Street MCD County Historic 
District 
Status 

Recommended 
Individual 

NRHP Status 

Date 

House 151 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1929 

House 154 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1920 

Temple of 

Israel 

Cemetery 

 
Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1873 

House and 

Garage 

260 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1880 

House and 

Garage 

378 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1930 

House and 

Garage 

254 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1937 

House and 

Garage 

248 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1930 

House and 

Garage 

362 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1830 

Cemetery 
 

Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1910 

House and 

Garage 

209 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1933 
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Property Address Street MCD County Historic 
District 
Status 

Recommended 
Individual 

NRHP Status 

Date 

House and 

Garage 

213 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1933 

House 214 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1920 

House and 

Garage 

204 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Not 

Contributing 

Not eligible 1920 

House and 

Garage 

208 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1920 

House and 

Garage 

189 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1910 

House and 

Garage 

190 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Not 

Contributing 

Not eligible 1910 

House and 

Garage 

155 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1920 

House and 

Garage 

164 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1954 

House and 

Garage 

239 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Not 

Contributing 

Not eligible 1964 

House and 

Garage 

277 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Not 

Contributing 

Not eligible 1970 
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Property Address Street MCD County Historic 
District 
Status 

Recommended 
Individual 

NRHP Status 

Date 

House and 

Garage 

285 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1954 

House 291 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Contributing Not eligible 1954 

House 302 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Not 

Contributing 

Not eligible 1981 

House and 

Garage 

325 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Not 

Contributing 

Not eligible 1955 

House and 

Garage 

317 Cranes 

Hollow 

Road 

Amsterdam Montgomery Not 

Contributing 

Not eligible 1930 
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Dr. Matthew Hyland has over 15 years of experience in architectural history, 
historic preservation, and public history education in the Mid-Atlantic region. He is 
responsible for the full range of Section 110 and Section 106 above-ground 
compliance projects including historic resource surveys, National Register eligibility 
evaluations, effects determinations, preservation treatments, and mitigation of 
adverse effects. Dr. Hyland’s experience in the transportation industry also 
includes Section 4(f) evaluations. His work experience includes cultural resource 
management projects within the states of West Virginia, Pennsylvania, Kentucky, 
Virginia, Maryland, and Delaware. 
 
 
Professional Summary: 
• 15 years of experience in architectural history, historic preservation, and public 
history education. 
Areas of Expertise: 
• Cultural Resource Surveys, above-ground historic resources 
• Section 106 Determinations of Eligibility and Effects 
• Resolution of Adverse Effects, Consulting Party solicitations 
• Section 4(f) Evaluations 
 
  
Kopperston Historic District Survey for the Ralston Branch No. 2 Bridge 
Replacement Project, Wyoming County, WVDOH, 2019. Completed a 
comprehensive survey for 277 historic resources, including intensive-level 
research, field work, methodology, HPI records, NRHP assessment, and criteria of 
adverse effects recommendation for bridge replacement project. Fully 
documented Kopperston, a noteworthy, Depression-era, model coal company 
town built by the Koppers Company of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. The bridge was 
determined not eligible, and the project resulted in no effect to the NRHP-eligible 
historic district. 

Van Voorhis Road Improvements Project, Monongalia County, WVDOH, 2019. 
Completed a reconnaissance-level survey, including background research, field 
work, methodology, and three (3) HPI records in a suburban area of Morgantown, 
resulting in no effect recommendation for the roadway improvement project. 

Historic Architectural Survey for the Raines Corner Slab Bridge Project, Monroe 
County, WVDOH, 2019. Completed all aspects of background research, field work, 
methodology, three (3) HPI records, and NRHP recommendations for investigation 
of a bridge replacement project with no effect on historic architectural resources. 

Historic Architectural Survey for the Ruthbelle Slab Bridge Project, Preston 
County, WVDOH, 2019. Completed all aspects of background research, deed 
research, field work, methodology, and NRHP recommendations for a bridge 
replacement project. Survey identified three (3) resources: the Ruthbelle Slab 
Bridge (PR-0241), the Morgan House (PR-1072), and the Felton House (PR-1073). 
The bridge had been previously determined not eligible for NRHP listing. The 
Felton House was recommended not eligible for NRHP listing. The Morgan House 
was recommended eligible for NRHP listing. The project concluded with no effect 
on historic properties. 

Matoaka Historic District Survey and Bridges Recordation for the WV 10 
Operational Improvements Project, US Route 19/Beckley Road near Kegley to 
Wyoming County Line, Mercer County, WVDOH, 2018. Completed a 
comprehensive survey of 91 contributing properties and 31 non-contributing 

                                              
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Education 
• Ph.D., American Studies, 

College of William and 
Mary, 2004  

• M.A., American Studies, 
University of Wyoming, 
1995 

• B.A., American Studies, 
University of Notre Dame 
du Lac, 1989  

Professional Registrations / 
Certifications / Training 
• Exceeds the Secretary of 

the Interior's Professional 
Qualification Standards 
(36 CFR § 61) for 
Architectural Historians 
and Historians.  

• Section 106 Training, Ohio 
Department of 
Transportation, Columbus, 
Ohio, 2006 
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resources, including background research, field work, methodology, HPI records, historic district update and NRHP 
boundary recommendation, and two (2) state-level bridge recordations, for successful completion of two bridge 
replacements project. 

Historic Architectural Survey for the Kanawha Falls Bridge Project, Fayette County, WVDOH, 2019. Completed a 
comprehensive survey, including background research, field work, methodology, HPI records for 11 historic resources, 
and an intensive-level, state-level recordation of the Kanawha Falls Bridge for the project. 

Historic Architectural Survey for the Kanawha Falls Road Improvement Project, Fayette County, WVDOH, 2019. 
Completed a comprehensive survey, including background research, field work, methodology, 11 HPI records for a 
roadway improvement project. 

Historic Architectural Survey for the I-70 Bridges Project, Ohio County, WVDOH, 2019. Completed all aspects of 
background research, field work, methodology, and NRHP recommendations for investigation of historic resources in the 
APE of three (3) Interstate 70 bridges. Findings of no effect for a historic railroad tunnel and a historic district. 

Historic and Architectural Resources Survey and Determination of Eligibility, Twin Branch Truss No. 2 Project, 
McDowell County, WV - State Project S224-7-5.32 D, 2018. Completed all aspects of background research, field work, 
methodology, HPI records for 14 resources, including NRHP recommendations for two truss bridges, a tunnel, and two 
culverts. 

WVDOH/WVDCH Coal Heritage Survey Update, McDowell County, WV, for Aurora Research Associates, LLC, 2016-
2018. Part of team that surveyed over 2,000 historic coal‐related resources. 

WVDCH Five County Survey - Mason, Lincoln, Jackson, Pleasants, and Wayne Counties, WV, for Aurora Research 
Associates, LLC. 2017. Part of a team that surveyed approximately 750 historic resources. 

Historic Resource Survey and Determination of Effect, Wiggins Bridge Replacement Project, Summers County, WV, 
2002. 

Wiggins Bridge Replacement Project, State-level Recordation, Summers County, WV, 2003. 

Historic Structure Report for the General Albert Gallatin Jenkins House, Green Bottom, Cabell County, WV for the US 
Army Corps of Engineers and its lessee, the West Virginia Division of Culture and History (WVDCH), 2006. 

Phase I Archaeological and Architectural and Historic Resources Survey, Twilight-Barlow Road Repair Project, City of 
Charleston, WV, 2004. 

Phase I Archaeological and Architectural and Historic Resources Survey, Charleston Ball Park, Charleston, WV, 2004. 

Architectural Survey, National Register Evaluation, and Assessment of Effects for Resources Located Within the APE of 
the Proposed DTI-USA Racket-Newberne Compressor Station, Gilmer County, WV for Dominion Transmission, Inc., 
2006. 

Architectural survey, National Register evaluation, and assessment of effects for resources located within the APE of 
the proposed AEP IGCC Mountaineer Plant located near New Haven, Mason County, WV for American Electric Power, 
2005. 

Phase I Architectural Survey, TL-263 Replacement Project, Oscar Nelson Pipe Yard, Wyoming County, WV, 2004 for 
Dominion Transmission, Inc.  

Sadd Brothers, LLC, Determination of Eligibility, Gaston Avenue Apartments, City of Fairmont, Marion County, WV, 
2018. 
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Ms. van Opstal has over five years of experience in architectural history and 
Section 106 and is responsible for the full range of Article 10, Section 110, and 
Section 106 above-ground compliance projects: historic resource surveys, National 
Register eligibility evaluations, effects determinations, preservation treatments, 
and mitigation programs. Ms. van Opstal’s experience is primarily in the 
transportation industry and includes cultural resource management projects within 
the State of Tennessee and the Commonwealth of Virginia. She obtains a thorough 
understanding of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, as 
amended, applying National Register of Historic Places criteria, and of Section 4(f) 
of the U.S. Department of Transportation Act. During her three years with the 
Tennessee Department of Transportation (TDOT) she produced over 150 above-
ground historic resources reports of various scopes and scales and assisted with 
Native American Consultation. 
 
 
Professional Summary: 
• 5 years of experience in architectural history and historic preservation. 
Areas of Expertise: 
•  Cultural Resource Surveys, above-ground historic resources 
•  Section 106 Determinations of Eligibility and Effects 
•  Resolution of Adverse Effects, Consulting Party solicitations 
•  Section 4(f) Evaluations 
 
  
Historic and Architectural Resource Survey, Kidd Lane New Bridge Construction 
over the Elk River in Fayetteville, Lincoln County, Tennessee (TDOT Project 
Manager: 2019) 
Completed all historic background research and fieldwork associated with the 
construction of a new bridge in Middle Tennessee.  Documented one NRHP-eligible 
truss bridge, prepared the above-ground cultural resources assessment, NRHP 
eligibility assessments, Criteria of Adverse Effects determination, and Section 4(f) 
Assessment. 
 
Historic and Architectural Resource Survey, State Route 141 Widening and 
Realignment, Multiple Segments, Wilson County, Tennessee (TDOT Project 
Manager: 2017, 2019) 
Completed all historic background research and fieldwork associated with the 
State Route 141 widening and realignment project in Middle Tennessee. 
Documented one NRHP-eligible resource and prepared the above-ground cultural 
resources report and NRHP eligibility assessment, Criteria of Adverse Effects 
determination, Section 4(f) Assessment, and Memorandum of Agreement for the 
resolution of adverse visual effects to the historic property. 
 
Historic and Architectural Resource Survey, State Route 96 Widening and 
Realignment from East of Arno Road to Veterans Parkway, Multiple Segments, in 
Williamson and Rutherford Counties, Tennessee (TDOT Project Manager: 2016-
2018) 
Completed all historic background research and fieldwork associated with the 
State Route 96 widening and realignment project, completed in several sections in 
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Virginia, 2012 
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Virginia, 2010 

Professional Registrations / 
Certifications / Training 
• Exceeds the Secretary of 

the Interior's Professional 
Qualification Standards 
(36 CFR § 61) for 
Architectural Historians 
and Historians.  

• Section 106 Training, 
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two counties in Middle Tennessee.  Documented two NRHP-listed properties and prepared the above-ground cultural 
resources report including Criteria of Adverse Effects determinations. 
 
Historic and Architectural Resource Survey, State Route 1 Safety Improvements from Poplar Avenue to State Route 14 
in Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee (TDOT Project Manager: 2018) 
Completed all historic background research and fieldwork associated with a safety improvements project in Memphis, 
Tennessee.  Documented an NRHP-listed historic district, prepared the above-ground cultural resources report and 
Criteria of Adverse Effects determination, including the de minimis Section 4(f) documentation. 
 
Historic and Architectural Resource Survey, State Route 24 Rockfall Mitigation Project in South Carthage, Smith 
County, Tennessee (TDOT Project Manager: 2018) 
Completed all historic background research and fieldwork associated with a rockfall mitigation project in Middle 
Tennessee.  Documented an NRHP-eligible bridge, completed the above-ground cultural resource report including 
Criteria of Adverse Effects determination. 
 
Historic and Architectural Resource Survey, State Route 106 Intersection Safety Improvements at Murray Lane, 
Williamson County, Tennessee (TDOT Project Manager: 2017) 
Completed all historic background research and fieldwork associated with an intersection safety improvement project in 
Middle Tennessee.  Documented one NRHP-eligible property and one NRHP-listed property.  Prepared the above-ground 
cultural resource report including Criteria of Adverse Effects determinations. 
 
Historic and Architectural Resource Survey, Stream Mitigation Site at the Bledsoe County Correctional Complex, 
Bledsoe County, Tennessee (TDOT Project Manager: 2017) 
Completed all historic background research and fieldwork associated with a stream mitigation project in East Tennessee.  
Documented a former youth detention center and completed the above-ground cultural resource report including a 
NRHP eligibility assessment. 
 
Historic and Architectural Resource Survey, State Route 57 Bridge Replacements over State Route 23, CSXT & IC RR, 
Union Pacific Railway, and Scott Street in Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee (TDOT Project Manager: 2017) 
Completed all historic background research and fieldwork associated with the replacement of two bridges in Memphis, 
Tennessee.  Documented two bridges, industrial facilities, a railroad resource, and a Memphis power utility building.  
Completed the above-ground cultural resource report, including NRHP eligibility assessments, and determined the utility 
building to be eligible for listing.  Completed the Criteria of Adverse Effects determination and temporary occupancy 
documentation for Section 4(f). 
 
Historic and Architectural Resource Survey, State Route 4 Realignment and Widening, from near Rison Street to near 
Smith Road, Henry County, Tennessee (TDOT Project Manager: 2016) 
Completed all historic background research and fieldwork associated with the realignment and widening of State Route 
4 in northern West Tennessee.  Documented one NRHP-eligible residential neighborhood and one NRHP-eligible 
building.  Completed the above-ground cultural resources report, NRHP eligibility assessment, Criteria of Adverse Effects 
determinations, and de minimis documentation for Section 4(f). 
 
Historic and Architectural Resource Survey, Safe Routes to School Project in Collingwood, Wayne County, Tennessee 
(TDOT Project Manager: 2016) 
Completed all historic background research and fieldwork associated with a sidewalk construction project in southern 
Middle Tennessee.  Documented a residential neighborhood and school determined to be not eligible and an NRHP-
listed railroad depot.  Completed the above-ground cultural resources report, NRHP eligibility assessment, and Criteria 
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of Adverse Effects determination. 
 
Historic and Architectural Resource Survey, Hillwood Boulevard Bridge Replacement over CSX RR and Richland Creek, 
Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee (TDOT Project Manager: 2016) 
Completed all historic background research and fieldwork associated with a bridge replacement project in Nashville, TN. 
Documented an older bridge found to be not eligible and a NRHP-listed residential property.  Completed the above-
ground cultural resources report, Criteria of Adverse Effects determination, and temporary occupancy documentation 
for Section 4(f). 
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